annual increase does not differ significantly from zero, indicating there is no clear evidence for an
overall increase in CWD carbon over the period.

The 95% confidence intervals given in Table 5 are based purely on plot-to plot variability and take
no account of any biases in the underlying models used to obtain the carbon stock and stock change
estimates.  The effects of varying various important model parameters on carbon change estimates
are shown in Table 6, ordered from most sensitive to least sensitive.  The stock change estimate was
particularly sensitive to the first four parameters, and relatively insensitive to the last two.
However, none of the parameter changes would alter the picture substantially, and the conclusion of

-20

0

20

40

60

80

100

120

140

0 20 40 60 80 100 120 140

LUCAS CWD Carbon (t/ha)

19
90

 C
W

D
 C

ar
bo

n
(t

/h
a)

Landcare Research

98

no significant changes in CWD between 1990 and the LUCAS measurement dates would hold even
with altered parameter values.

Table 5  Estimated CWD carbon stocks in 1980, 1990, and the LUCAS year (2002-2006) and stock changes,
averaged across all plots with 95% confidence intervals

Variable Mean and 95%
confidence interval

1980 CWD carbon stock (t/ha) 20.2 ± 14.2

1990 CWD carbon stock (t/ha) 21.6 ± 10.7

LUCAS CWD carbon stock (t/ha) 24.6 ± 9.6

1990–LUCAS carbon stock change (t/ha) 3.0 ± 5.4

1980–LUCAS annual carbon stock change
(t/ha/yr)

0.191 ± 0.349

1990–LUCAS annual carbon stock change
(t/ha/yr)

0.218 ± 0.369

Table 6  Estimated annual CWD carbon stock change estimates (t/ha/yr) that result when model components
are varied by ±10% and ±25% from their assumed values

Component –25% –10% +10% +25%

CWD wood density  0.38 0.28 0.15 0.05

CWD Volume 0.38 0.28 0.15 0.05

CWD decay class modifiers 0.32 0.26 0.18 0.11

Decay Constant 0.37 0.28 0.15 0.05

Wood density 0.17 0.20 0.24 0.27

Volume 0.16 0.20 0.24 0.27

5. Mitigation opportunities for indigenous forest and shrublands

5.1 Introduction

The purpose of this section of the report is to provide an estimate of the area and carbon
sequestration potential of indigenous forest that could be established on pastoral lands that are at
significant risk of erosion—that is, on marginal pastoral lands.  Such forests would be Kyoto-
compliant, and would also provide substantial environmental co-benefits.  An earlier analysis for
MAF reported on areas of Crown-owned lands that are potentially available for indigenous (and
exotic) forestry, split into total and marginal lands by North and South Islands (Sutherland et al.